## Town of Falher Fieldhouse Rules and Regulations

The Town of Falher Fieldhouse is an unmanned, seasonal facility operating from April 1 – September 30<sup>th</sup>, Monday-Sunday 8:30am – 10:30pm.

## Members are expected to follow and respect the facilities rules and regulations

- You must purchase a membership or book a private booking to use the facility. Memberships can be purchased at the Town of Falher. Forms can be printed off the Falher.ca
- Members are permitted to bring a quest, but must self-register at the fieldhouse \$8.00/drop-in
- Private rentals will be available on Saturdays, Sundays and Holiday Mondays from 8:30-11:30am
- No food or drinks allowed on the gym floor except water in a sealed container. All food must be contained to the seating area with tables & chairs.
- Keep the play surfaces and eating area clean; please pick up after yourself
- No hanging on rims, nets or goals
- No kicking of balls. No throwing or kicking of balls up at the ceiling, windows or walls
- No hard balls allowed; including baseballs, softballs, lacrosse or field hockey
- No running or bouncing balls in dining area or change rooms
- Proper attire must be worn including clean, non-marking gym sneakers
- Children 15 and under must be accompanied by an immediate family member 16yrs or older
- Protect your personal belongings. Town of Falher is not responsible for lost or stolen property.
- Lockers available at own risk. Lockers are to be cleaned out daily. Combination/Key locks will be cut and removed. Items left overnight will be placed in lost and found.
- If any accident or injury occurs, please notify the Town of Falher 780-837-2247 during regular hours.
   Call 911 for emergencies
- Please report any unsafe conditions or unruly behavior to the Town of Falher
- Private coaching, paid training or team practices are not permitted without prior written approval from the Town of Falher
- Fighting, horseplay, profanity, loitering, suspicious behavior, vandalism, intentional contamination, theft, bulling, harassment, sexual activity and drug/alcohol is prohibited and WILL NOT be tolerated. Anyone involved with any of these behaviors will result in revoking your membership and a potential ban from the facility

Anyone not respecting or following the rules may result in revoking or suspending a membership and potential ban from the facility.

Please note that the facility is under surveillance and the Fob Key system records when a member has entered the building and is under surveillance.

The Town of Falher reserves the right to add, change or delete rules or policies at any time.

For more information regarding memberships, private rentals or any other questions/concerns with the Fieldhouse, please contact the

Town of Falher Office:
Director of Community Services 780-837-2247 ext. 102
email: <a href="mailto:community@falher.ca">community@falher.ca</a>

Website: falher.ca